University of Pretoria etd — Schiller U (2006)

Development of a training
programme for state prosecutors
to address re-victimization of the

sexually abused child during
forensic procedures

ULENE SCHILLER

October 2005



University of Pretoria etd — Schiller U (2006)

Development of a training programme for state
prosecutors to address re-victimization of the
sexually abused child during forensic
procedures

by

ULENE SCHILLER
Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements

For the degree

DOCTOR PHILOSOPHIAE
IN SOCIAL WORK (D.PHIL)

in the

FACULTY OF HUMANITIES
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WORK AND
CRIMINOLOGY

at the

UNIVERSTIY OF PRETORIA
Promoter: Dr G.M Spies
October 2005

Pretoria



University of Pretoria etd — Schiller U (2006)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Dr. Vollie Spies, my promoter, for the guidance, support and motivation
during this study.

Justice College of Pretoria, for the opportunity to conduct this study at the
College.

Mrs. C Massyn, for organizing the workshop at the Justice College.

All the respondents who were willing to take part in the study.

All the experts that were consulted during the study, for their time and input.
Adv. Phyllis Vorster, for her input in this study.

Mrs. M. Badenhorst, for editing the thesis.

Liesl Stieger, information specialist at the Library of the University of
Pretoria, for helping with the information search and bibliography.

To all my family and friends, for their motivation and support throughout the
study.

Werner, my husband, for his love, support and motivation throughout this
study.

For the strength, motivation and perseverance that only the Lord could

provide.



7.1
7.2

8.1
8.2

9.1
9.2
9.3
10.
10.1
10.2
10.3
11.
111

University of Pretoria etd — Schiller U (2006)

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1

General introduction and framework of the study

Introduction

Proposed title

Problem Formulation

Purpose, Goal, and Objectives of the study
Purpose of the research

Goal

Obijectives

Research question and hypothesis
Research Approach

Type of Research

Applied Research

Intervention Research

Research Design and Methodology

Data Collection

Data Analysis

Pilot Study

Literature Study

Testing of questionnaires and measuring instruments
Feasibility of the study

Description of universe, population, sampling and sampling methods
Universe

Population

Sample and sampling methods
Definition of main concepts

Sexual abuse

Page

© 0 ~N ~N &~ W R

11
13
13
14
17
19
21
22
22
23
24
25
25
25
26
27
27



University of Pretoria etd — Schiller U (2006)

11.2  Re-victimization 28

11.3  Forensic procedures 28

11.4  Person-Centred Approach 29

11,5 Training programme 30

12. Ethical considerations 30

13.  Framework of the research report 34
CHAPTER 2

A Person-Centred Approach as frame of reference for the
development and implementation of a training programme for

state prosecutors

Page
1. Introduction 35
2. Historicity of the Person-Centred Approach 36
2.1  The influence of Carl Rogers 36
3. Underlying theory of the Person-Centred Approach 38
4, Psychological conditions of the Person-Centred Approach 40
5. Characteristics of conducting research from a Person-Centred Approach 48
5.1  Meeting the respondent as an equal 48
5.2  Emphasis on the frame of reference of the respondents 49
5.3  The process orientation of the Person-Centred Approach 50
54 Research based on a person centred philosophy seeks authenticity 51
5.5  The Person-Centred Approach to the value system of others 52
6. The theoretical base of the Person-Centred Approach in this study 55
6.1  Discussion of the different propositions 56

7. Conclusion 79



University of Pretoria etd — Schiller U (2006)

CHAPTER 3

The impact of child sexual abuse and the long-term effects

3.1
3.2

4.1

41.1
41.2
413
414
415

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

7.1
7.1.1

thereof

Introduction

Definition of sexual abuse

Types of sexual abuse

Familial Abuse

Extra familial Abuse

Progression of sexual abuse

Phases of sexual abuse

Engagement phase

Sexual interaction phase

Secrecy phase

Disclosure phase

Suppression phase

Family dynamics of incest

Degree of trauma from sexual abuse
The type of abuse

The identity of the perpetrator

The duration of the abuse

The extent of the abuse

The age at which the child was abused
First reactions of significant others at disclosure
The point at which the abuse was disclosed
The personality structure of the victim
The impact of child sexual abuse

Loss

Symptoms of loss

Page
81
82
85
85
86
87
88
89
89
90
90
91
92
98
98
98
99
99
99
100
101
102
103
104
104



University of Pretoria etd — Schiller U (2006)

iv
7.2 Complex post-traumatic stress disorder 106
7.2.1 Symptoms of complex post-traumatic stress disorder 107
8. Long-term effects of sexual abuse 114
8.1  Self-esteem and personal power 115
8.2 Feelings 117
8.3 Intimacy 118
8.4  Sexuality 119
8.5  Relationship with the body 120
8.6 Children and parenting 122
9. Conclusion 123
CHAPTER 4
Re-victimization of the sexually abused child during court
procedures
Page

1. Introduction 125
2. Traumatic experiences 126
3. Difficulties experienced by children during the court process 131
3.1  Oral evidence 132
3.2 Court delays 134
3.3 Multiple interviews 135
3.4  Confronting the accused 139
3.5  Cross examination 139
4, Roles and boundaries of a prosecutor 143
4.1  Role of the prosecutor 143
4.2 Interdisciplinary teamwork 144
4.3  Time and effort of the prosecutor 146

4.4  Vertical versus horizontal case prosecution 149



7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5

2.1
2.2
221
2.2.2
2.2.3

5.1
5.2

6.1

University of Pretoria etd — Schiller U (2006)

\Y

Working with the severe traumatized child

Preparing the child for court: the prosecutor’s responsibility
Interventions that are effective in addressing the re-victimization
Joint interviews and multi disciplinary teams

Victim support and court preparation

Testimony via Closed circuit television

Giving the child a say

Multicultural issues

Conclusion

CHAPTER 5

Empirical research findings

Introduction

Purpose of the research

Goal

Obijectives

Literature

Empirical study

Conclusions and recommendations
Research question and hypothesis
Research approach

Type of research

Applied Research

Intervention research

Research design and methodology
Data collection

Discussion of empirical data

151
153
156
156
156
157
157
158
158

Page
161
162
163
163
164
164
164
165
166
167
167
167
173
175
177



University of Pretoria etd — Schiller U (2006)

Vi

7.1  Qualitative data analysis 177
7.2 Quantitative data analysis 191

CHAPTER 6

Conclusions and recommendations

Page
1. Introduction 250
2. Assessment of the purpose, goal and objectives of the study 251
2.1  Purpose of this study 251
2.2  Goal of this study 252
2.3 Objectives 252
2.3.1 Literature 252
2.3.2 Empirical study 253
3. Research question and hypothesis 254
3.1  Research question 254
3.2  Hypothesis 254
4. Conclusions 256
4.1  Literature study 256
4.2 Empirical study 259
5. Recommendations 264
5.1  The Person-Centred Approach 264
5.2  The state prosecutor working with the sexually abused child 265
5.3 Training 266
5.4  Further research 266

BIBLIOGRAPHY 268



University of Pretoria etd — Schiller U (2006)

vii

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table 5:
Table 6:
Table 7:
Table 8:
Table 9:

Table 10:
Table 11:

Table 12;
Table 13:

Table 14:

Occupations of state prosecutors

Qualifications of state prosecutors

Experience in years

Child sexual abuse cases dealt with

Knowledge base regarding child sexual abuse

Phases of child sexual abuse

Family interaction patterns of the incest family

Degree of trauma

Impact of child sexual abuse on a victim

Long-term effects of child sexual abuse

Aspects that lead to re-victimization of the sexually abused child
during court procedures

Role of the prosecutor

Consulting a mental health professional when working with a
sexually abused child

Efficiency of the programme

LIST OF ADDENDUMS

Addendum A: Informed Consent forms (Qualitative- and quantitative research)

Addendum B: Semi-structured interview schedule

Addendum C: Pre- and Posttest questionnaires

Addendum D: Training Programme for state prosecutors

193
194
195
196
198
202
206
209
221
230

234
237

245
248



University of Pretoria etd — Schiller U (2006)

SUMMARY

In this study the researcher developed a training programme for state prosecutors to
address re-victimization of the sexually abused child during forensic procedures. The

study commenced with a literature study focusing on the following aspects:

e Person-centred approach as scientific foundation for the work with sexually
abused children during forensic procedures.

e Sexual abuse and the long-term effects thereof.

e Addressing re-victimization of the sexually abused child during forensic

procedures.

After finalizing the literature study, the researcher did the empirical study, which was a
combined qualitative-quantitative study. The researcher started with the qualitative
study, where prosecutors dealing with sexual abuse cases were interviewed to determine
their training needs. After their training needs were determined a training programme
was compiled. This training programme formed part of the quantitative study and was
implemented during a training session for prosecutors at the Justice College in Pretoria.
The programme was also evaluated making use of a pre- and post-test questionnaire to
determine whether there was a knowledge improvement after the presentation of the

programme.



University of Pretoria etd — Schiller U (2006)

Key words:

Sexual abuse

Person-centred approach
Prosecutors

Long-term effects of sexual abuse
Impact of sexual abuse
Re-victimization

Forensic procedures

Court procedures



University of Pretoria etd — Schiller U (2006)

OPSOMMING

Die navorser het tydens hierdie studie ‘n opleidingsprogram vir staatsaanklaers ontwikkel
om hertraumatisering van die gemolesteerde kind tydens forensiese prosedures aan te
spreek. Die navorser het hierdie studie met ‘n literatuurstudie begin. Die literatuurstudie

het die volgende ingesluit:

e ‘n Persoongesentreerde benadering wat as die basis bied vir die hantering van
seksueel gemolesteerde kinders tydens forensiese prosedures.

e Seksuele misbruik en die langtermyn gevolge daarvan.

e Die aanspreek van hertraumatisering van die seksueel gemolesteerde kind tydens

forensiese prosedures.

Na die voltooiing van die literatuurstudie, het die empiriese studie gevolg wat ‘n
kombinasie is van ‘n kwalitatiewe-kwantitatiewe studie. Daar is eers met die
kwalitatiewe studie begin. Tydens die kwalitatiewe studie is onderhoude met
staatsaanklaers wat met seksuele misbruik sake werk gevoer om hul opleidingsbehoeftes
te bepaal. Hierna is ‘n opleidingsprogram vir staatsaanklaers ontwikkel wat tydens die
kwantitatiewe studie geimplementeer en geévalueer is by wyse van ‘n voor- en natoets

om te bepaal of die staatsaanklaers se kennis na die afloop van die program verbeter het.



	ULENE SCHILLER
	October 2005
	Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements
	For the degree
	in the
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS


	01front.pdf
	OPSOMMING

	02front.pdf
	CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ADDENDUMS




