Development of a training programme for state prosecutors to address re-victimization of the sexually abused child during forensic procedures

ULENE SCHILLER

October 2005

Development of a training programme for state prosecutors to address re-victimization of the sexually abused child during forensic procedures

by

ULENE SCHILLER

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements

For the degree

DOCTOR PHILOSOPHIAE IN SOCIAL WORK (D.PHIL)

in the

FACULTY OF HUMANITIES DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WORK AND CRIMINOLOGY

at the

UNIVERSTIY OF PRETORIA

Promoter: Dr G.M Spies

October 2005

Pretoria

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

- Dr. Vollie Spies, my promoter, for the guidance, support and motivation during this study.
- Justice College of Pretoria, for the opportunity to conduct this study at the College.
- Mrs. C Massyn, for organizing the workshop at the Justice College.
- All the respondents who were willing to take part in the study.
- All the experts that were consulted during the study, for their time and input.
- Adv. Phyllis Vorster, for her input in this study.
- Mrs. M. Badenhorst, for editing the thesis.
- Liesl Stieger, information specialist at the Library of the University of Pretoria, for helping with the information search and bibliography.
- To all my family and friends, for their motivation and support throughout the study.
- Werner, my husband, for his love, support and motivation throughout this study.
- For the strength, motivation and perseverance that only the Lord could provide.

i

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1

General introduction and framework of the study

		Page
1.	Introduction	1
2.	Proposed title	3
3.	Problem Formulation	4
4.	Purpose, Goal, and Objectives of the study	7
4.1	Purpose of the research	7
4.2	Goal	8
4.3	Objectives	9
5.	Research question and hypothesis	10
6.	Research Approach	11
7.	Type of Research	13
7.1	Applied Research	13
7.2	Intervention Research	14
8.	Research Design and Methodology	17
8.1	Data Collection	19
8.2	Data Analysis	21
9.	Pilot Study	22
9.1	Literature Study	22
9.2	Testing of questionnaires and measuring instruments	23
9.3	Feasibility of the study	24
10.	Description of universe, population, sampling and sampling methods	25
10.1	Universe	25
10.2	Population	25
10.3	Sample and sampling methods	26
11.	Definition of main concepts	27
11.1	Sexual abuse	27

ii

11.2	Re-victimization	28
11.3	Forensic procedures	28
11.4	Person-Centred Approach	29
11.5	Training programme	30
12.	Ethical considerations	30
13.	Framework of the research report	34

CHAPTER 2

A Person-Centred Approach as frame of reference for the development and implementation of a training programme for state prosecutors

Page

1.	Introduction	35
2.	Historicity of the Person-Centred Approach	36
2.1	The influence of Carl Rogers	36
3.	Underlying theory of the Person-Centred Approach	38
4.	Psychological conditions of the Person-Centred Approach	40
5.	Characteristics of conducting research from a Person-Centred Approach	48
5.1	Meeting the respondent as an equal	48
5.2	Emphasis on the frame of reference of the respondents	49
5.3	The process orientation of the Person-Centred Approach	50
5.4	Research based on a person centred philosophy seeks authenticity	51
5.5	The Person-Centred Approach to the value system of others	52
6.	The theoretical base of the Person-Centred Approach in this study	55
6.1	Discussion of the different propositions	56
7.	Conclusion	79

iii

CHAPTER 3

The impact of child sexual abuse and the long-term effects

thereof

		Page
1.	Introduction	81
2.	Definition of sexual abuse	82
3.	Types of sexual abuse	85
3.1	Familial Abuse	85
3.2	Extra familial Abuse	86
4.	Progression of sexual abuse	87
4.1	Phases of sexual abuse	88
4.1.1	Engagement phase	89
4.1.2	Sexual interaction phase	89
4.1.3	Secrecy phase	90
4.1.4	Disclosure phase	90
4.1.5	Suppression phase	91
5.	Family dynamics of incest	92
6.	Degree of trauma from sexual abuse	98
6.1	The type of abuse	98
6.2	The identity of the perpetrator	98
6.3	The duration of the abuse	99
6.4	The extent of the abuse	99
6.5	The age at which the child was abused	99
6.6	First reactions of significant others at disclosure	100
6.7	The point at which the abuse was disclosed	101
6.8	The personality structure of the victim	102
7.	The impact of child sexual abuse	103
7.1	Loss	104
7.1.1	Symptoms of loss	104

iv

7.2	Complex post-traumatic stress disorder	106
7.2.1	Symptoms of complex post-traumatic stress disorder	107
8.	Long-term effects of sexual abuse	114
8.1	Self-esteem and personal power	115
8.2	Feelings	117
8.3	Intimacy	118
8.4	Sexuality	119
8.5	Relationship with the body	120
8.6	Children and parenting	122
9.	Conclusion	123

CHAPTER 4

Re-victimization of the sexually abused child during court procedures

		Page
1.	Introduction	125
2.	Traumatic experiences	126
3.	Difficulties experienced by children during the court process	131
3.1	Oral evidence	132
3.2	Court delays	134
3.3	Multiple interviews	135
3.4	Confronting the accused	139
3.5	Cross examination	139
4.	Roles and boundaries of a prosecutor	143
4.1	Role of the prosecutor	143
4.2	Interdisciplinary teamwork	144
4.3	Time and effort of the prosecutor	146
4.4	Vertical versus horizontal case prosecution	149

v

5.	Working with the severe traumatized child	151
6.	Preparing the child for court: the prosecutor's responsibility	153
7.	Interventions that are effective in addressing the re-victimization	156
7.1	Joint interviews and multi disciplinary teams	156
7.2	Victim support and court preparation	156
7.3	Testimony via Closed circuit television	157
7.4	Giving the child a say	157
7.5	Multicultural issues	158
8.	Conclusion	158

CHAPTER 5

Empirical research findings

		Page
1.	Introduction	161
2.	Purpose of the research	162
2.1	Goal	163
2.2	Objectives	163
2.2.1	Literature	164
2.2.2	Empirical study	164
2.2.3	Conclusions and recommendations	164
3.	Research question and hypothesis	165
4.	Research approach	166
5.	Type of research	167
5.1	Applied Research	167
5.2	Intervention research	167
6.	Research design and methodology	173
6.1	Data collection	175
7.	Discussion of empirical data	177

vi

7.1	Qualitative data analysis	177
7.2	Quantitative data analysis	191

CHAPTER 6

Conclusions and recommendations

		Page
1.	Introduction	250
2.	Assessment of the purpose, goal and objectives of the study	251
2.1	Purpose of this study	251
2.2	Goal of this study	252
2.3	Objectives	252
2.3.1	Literature	252
2.3.2	Empirical study	253
3.	Research question and hypothesis	254
3.1	Research question	254
3.2	Hypothesis	254
4.	Conclusions	256
4.1	Literature study	256
4.2	Empirical study	259
5.	Recommendations	264
5.1	The Person-Centred Approach	264
5.2	The state prosecutor working with the sexually abused child	265
5.3	Training	266
5.4	Further research	266

BIBLIOGRAPHY

vii

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1:	Occupations of state prosecutors	193
Table 2:	Qualifications of state prosecutors	194
Table 3:	Experience in years	195
Table 4:	Child sexual abuse cases dealt with	196
Table 5:	Knowledge base regarding child sexual abuse	198
Table 6:	Phases of child sexual abuse	202
Table 7:	Family interaction patterns of the incest family	206
Table 8:	Degree of trauma	209
Table 9:	Impact of child sexual abuse on a victim	221
Table 10:	Long-term effects of child sexual abuse	230
Table 11:	Aspects that lead to re-victimization of the sexually abused child	
	during court procedures	234
Table 12:	Role of the prosecutor	237
Table 13:	Consulting a mental health professional when working with a	
	sexually abused child	245
Table 14:	Efficiency of the programme	248

LIST OF ADDENDUMS

- Addendum A: Informed Consent forms (Qualitative- and quantitative research)
- Addendum B: Semi-structured interview schedule
- Addendum C: Pre- and Posttest questionnaires
- Addendum D: Training Programme for state prosecutors

SUMMARY

In this study the researcher developed a training programme for state prosecutors to address re-victimization of the sexually abused child during forensic procedures. The study commenced with a literature study focusing on the following aspects:

- Person-centred approach as scientific foundation for the work with sexually abused children during forensic procedures.
- Sexual abuse and the long-term effects thereof.
- Addressing re-victimization of the sexually abused child during forensic procedures.

After finalizing the literature study, the researcher did the empirical study, which was a combined qualitative-quantitative study. The researcher started with the qualitative study, where prosecutors dealing with sexual abuse cases were interviewed to determine their training needs. After their training needs were determined a training programme was compiled. This training programme formed part of the quantitative study and was implemented during a training session for prosecutors at the Justice College in Pretoria. The programme was also evaluated making use of a pre- and post-test questionnaire to determine whether there was a knowledge improvement after the presentation of the programme.

Key words:

Sexual abuse

Person-centred approach

Prosecutors

Long-term effects of sexual abuse

Impact of sexual abuse

Re-victimization

Forensic procedures

Court procedures

OPSOMMING

Die navorser het tydens hierdie studie 'n opleidingsprogram vir staatsaanklaers ontwikkel om hertraumatisering van die gemolesteerde kind tydens forensiese prosedures aan te spreek. Die navorser het hierdie studie met 'n literatuurstudie begin. Die literatuurstudie het die volgende ingesluit:

- 'n Persoongesentreerde benadering wat as die basis bied vir die hantering van seksueel gemolesteerde kinders tydens forensiese prosedures.
- Seksuele misbruik en die langtermyn gevolge daarvan.
- Die aanspreek van hertraumatisering van die seksueel gemolesteerde kind tydens forensiese prosedures.

Na die voltooiing van die literatuurstudie, het die empiriese studie gevolg wat 'n kombinasie is van 'n kwalitatiewe-kwantitatiewe studie. Daar is eers met die kwalitatiewe studie begin. Tydens die kwalitatiewe studie is onderhoude met staatsaanklaers wat met seksuele misbruik sake werk gevoer om hul opleidingsbehoeftes te bepaal. Hierna is 'n opleidingsprogram vir staatsaanklaers ontwikkel wat tydens die kwantitatiewe studie geimplementeer en geëvalueer is by wyse van 'n voor- en natoets om te bepaal of die staatsaanklaers se kennis na die afloop van die program verbeter het.